
   
 
 

 
 

Police and Crime Panel 
 
 
Date Tuesday 29 October 2013 

Time 1.00 pm 

Venue Committee Room 1B, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

[Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement] 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 
2. Substitute Members   

 
3. Minutes of the meetings held on 25 June and 17 September 2013  

(Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. Declarations of interest, if any   

 
5. Budget Monitoring - 2013/14 - Report of the Police and Crime 

Commissioner  (Pages 7 - 16) 

 
6. Police and Crime Plan 2013-2017 - Update - Report of Police and 

Crime Commissioner  (Pages 17 - 26) 

 
7. Confidence - Report of Police and Crime Commissioner  (Pages 27 - 

34) 

 
8. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
9. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 

discussion of items containing exempt information.   

 



Part B 
 
 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
 
10. Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 September 2013  (Pages 35 - 36) 

 
11. Office of the Durham Police and Crime Commissioner Structure 

Review - Report of Police and Crime Commissioner  (Pages 37 - 40) 

 
12. Elected Local Policing Bodies (Complaints and Misconduct) 

Regulations 2012  (Pages 41 - 46) 

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Monitoring Officer 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
21 October 2013 
 
 
To: The Members of the Police and Crime Panel 

 
 
Durham County Council 
Councillors J Armstrong, D Boyes, P Brookes, S Forster, L Hovvels, D Stoker 
and A Willis 
 
Darlington Borough Council 
Councillors I Haszeldine, S Harker and B Jones 
 
Independent Co-opted Members 
K Larkin-Bramley and N Vaulks 
 
 

Contact: Ian Croft Tel: 03000 269702 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Police and Crime Panel held in Committee Room 1B, County Hall, 
Durham on Tuesday 25 June 2013 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 

 

Durham County Council: 

Councillors J Armstrong, D Boyes, P Brookes, S Forster, L Hovvels and A Willis 
 
Darlington Borough Council: 
Councillors B Jones, S Harker, I Haszeldine, K Larkin-Bramley and N Vaulks 
 
Independent Co-opted Members: 
K Larkin-Bramley and N Vaulks 

 
 
 

1 Election of Chairman  
 
Moved by Councillor Haszeldine, Seconded by Councillor Boyes and 
 
Resolved: 
That Councillor L Hovvels be elected Chairman of the Panel for the ensuing year. 
 
 

Councillor L Hovvels in the Chair 
 
 

2 Election of Vice-Chairman  
 
Moved by Councillor Armstrong, Seconded by Councillor Harker and 
 
Resolved: 
That Councillor I Haszeldine be elected Vice-Chairman of the Panel for the ensuing 
year. 
 
 

3 Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

4 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members in attendance. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



5 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2013 were confirmed by the Panel as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

6 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

7 Durham Police and Crime Commissioner and Durham Constabulary Joint 
Annual Report 2012-13  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which contained the 
Durham Police and Crime Commissioner and Durham Constabulary Joint Annual 
Report 2012-13 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Mr R Hogg, Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) for Durham, presented the Joint 
Annual Report to the Panel.  In making his presentation the PCC informed the 
Panel that he had been in post for four months of the period covered by the Annual 
Report and acknowledged the work previously carried out by the Durham Police 
Authority. 
 
Referring to the Performance section of the Annual Report, the PCC informed the 
Panel that an HMIC investigation of crime recording in the Kent Force, which had 
been commissioned by the PCC for Kent, had found irregularities and inaccuracies 
in the way crimes were recorded.  The Commissioner informed the Panel that HMIC 
was to conduct crime data integrity inspections of all Forces and he would be 
writing to request that Durham be one of the first Forces to be inspected. 
 
Councillor Haszeldine referred to recent issues with a travelling community event in 
the Darlington area.  Due to a lack of communication from the police, he had been 
unaware that the event was being held and therefore unable to make local 
residents aware of what was taking place.  Had this communication taken place 
then residents could have been made aware which would have alleviated the 
number of complaints received and also increased public confidence.  There was a 
need for the police to be more open in their conversations with communities and 
documentation should be available for communities as it is for the travelling 
community.  This single issue only happened in a small window of time each year 
and there was a need to start to develop a strategy for next year’s event. 
 
The Chairman replied that the County Council had worked with partners and the 
business community to address similar problems within the County and could share 
this information with the Borough Council. 
 
Councillor Boyes welcomed the Joint Annual Report and the contribution of the 
PCC and Chief Constable, and welcomed the approach that Neighbourhood 
Policing would remain the bedrock for future plans. 
 

Page 2



Resolved: 
That the Durham Police and Crime Commissioner and Durham Constabulary Joint 
Annual Report 2012-13 be noted 
 
 

8 Police and Crime Panel Work Programme  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which sought 
agreement to the Panel’s Work Programme for 2013/14 (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Ms K Larkin-Bramley, while agreeing to the proposed Work Programme, suggested 
that there was a need for a more regular update on the Police and Crime Plan. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be approved and that more regular updates on the Police and Crime 
Plan be included in the Work Programme. 
 
 

9 Restorative Approaches  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive and received a 
presentation from Ch Supt Paul Beddow on Restorative Approaches (for copy of 
report and presentation see file of Minutes). 
 
Ch Supt Beddow informed the Panel that he was the Durham Constabulary lead for 
Restorative Approaches (RA).  Durham Constabulary was committed to embedding 
the use of RA principles into everyday policing in order to reduce crime, the fear of 
crime, reoffending and to enhance community cohesion and victim satisfaction that 
would ultimately lead to an improvement in public confidence. 
 
Restorative processes brought those harmed by crime or conflict, and those 
responsible for the harm, into communication, which enabled everyone affected by 
a particular incident to play a part in repairing the harm and finding a positive way 
forward. 
 
In criminal justice, restorative processes gave victims the chance to tell offenders 
the real impact of their crime, to get answers to their questions, and an apology.  
RA held offenders to account for what they had done, helped them understand the 
real impact of what they had done, to take responsibility and make amends. 
 
Councillor Jones asked about the responsibility for supervision of reparation work.  
Ch Supt Beddows replied that although reparation work was not the impactive part 
of RA, it did have a part to play within the RA approach, and as such the 
supervision element needed to be considered in each case. 
 
Councillor Boyes referred to reoffending figures in Darlington where, of 110 
offenders who had been through the RA process, only 10 had re-offended, and 
asked the timescale that this covered.  Ch Supt Beddow replied that RA had shown 
a reduction in re-offending rates nationally, although the reduction in Darlington was 

Page 3



higher than the national average.  The statistics quoted were since the RA 
programme started one year ago. 
 
Councillor Brookes referred to the labour-intensive nature of RA and asked how this 
resource implication could be met.  Ch Supt Beddows replied that Level 1 RA was 
instant and therefore carried no extra labour implications.  Level 2 RA, while being 
more labour-intensive, reduced demand long-term due to the reduction in re-
offending and therefore reduced demands on police time. 
 
Ch Supt Beddows informed the Panel that training in Level 1 RA was to take place 
in September 2013 and invited Members of the Panel to attend. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report and presentation be noted and arrangements be made for Members 
of the Panel to attend the Level 1 RA training in September 2013. 
 
 
The Chairman of the Meeting was of the opinion that the following item of business 
was of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration to enable the PCC to update 
Members on current initiatives and developments. 
 
 

10 Staffing Review and Consultations  
 
The Commissioner provided the Panel with the following updates: 

• The officer structure review for the Office of the PCC had been completed 
and there was now a need to consult with staff.  The next stage of the review 
would be to consider job descriptions and identify possible skills shortages. 

• Community consultation would be taking place in the following areas: 

• Stray horses – including links with the National Farmers Union – 
Members views would be sought 

• A reformed approach to Anti-Social Behaviour – consultation on 
community remedies 

• 20 m.p.h. zones and proactive work by the Roads Policing Unit on 
reclaiming the footpaths – vehicles parking on footpaths and use of 
footpaths by cyclists. 

 
 

Page 4



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Police and Crime Panel held in Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 
on Tuesday 17 September 2013 at 9.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 
 

Councillor L Hovvels (Chair) 

 
 
Durham County Council: 

Councillors J Armstrong, D Boyes, S Forster, A Willis, M Dixon and A Hopgood 
 
Darlington Borough Council: 
Councillors I Haszeldine, S Harker, B Jones, K Larkin-Bramley and N Vaulks 
 
Independent Co-opted Members: 
K Larkin-Bramley and N Vaulks 

 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Brookes and D Stoker.  
 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor M Dixon attended as named substitute for Councillor P Brookes and 
Councillor A Hopgood attended as named substitute for Councillor D Stoker.   
 
 

3 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
 
In order to keep Members of the Panel informed the Chair agreed that 
consideration be given to the following item of business:- 
 
 

4 Invitation to attend CoPaCC Conference  
 
Councillor Boyes advised that he had received e-mail notification of a conference 
for PCP Members and Officers which was to take place on 16 October 2013.  
 

Page 5



Members expressed concern that not all Panel Members had received the 
conference invitation and the Chair advised of a need to have a procedure in place 
for processing invitations received to attend conferences and other events. 
 
Resolved: 
That this be addressed by the Assistant Chief Executive.   

 
 

5 Exclusion of the Public  
 
Resolved: 
That under Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for Agenda Item B6 on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

Page 6



   

 
Durham Police and Crime Panel 
 
29 October 2013 
 
Budget Monitoring – 2013/14 
 
Report of Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
 

 

  

 
Purpose 
 
The purpose of the report is to outline the performance of the 2013/14 revenue and 
capital bud
[...]
afer fleet 

0 58 -58 58 0 

Sub total       1,206 1,145 61 1,264 0 

Equipment   New Equipment   318 88 230 338 0 

 
 
 
 
 

P
a

g
e
 1

4



 
 
 

Appendix 2:  Risks and Implications 

 
Finance 
 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Staffing 
 
Pay budgets are underspent which results in fewer officers and staff being employed 
within the force.   
 
Equality and Diversity 
 
N/A 
 
Accommodation 
 
The majority of the force’s capital expenditure relates to improving accommodation 
which will result in revenue savings in future years.  
 
Crime and Disorder 
 
N/A 
 
Children's Act 2004 
 
N/A 
 
Stakeholder/Community Engagement 
 
N/A 
 
Environment 
 
N/A 
 
Collaboration and Partnerships 
 
N/A 
 
Value for Money and Productivity 
 
N/A 
 
Potential Impact on Police and Crime Plan Priorities 
 
N/A 
 
Commissioning 
 
N/A 
 
Other risks 
 
N/A 

Page 15



 
 

Contact Officer: Gary Ridley 

Job Title: Assistant Chief Officer 

Telephone: 0191 375 2207 

Email: gary.ridley@durham.pnn.police.uk  

 

Page 16



   

 
Durham Police and Crime Panel 
 
29 October 2013 
 
Budget Monitoring – 2013/14 
 
Report of Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
 

 

  

 
Purpose 
 
The purpose of the report is to outline the performance of the 2013/14 revenue and 
capital budgets. 
 
Context 
 
On 4 February 2013, the Police and Crime Panel considered the Precept Report of 
the Police and Crime Commissioner.  Within that meeting, members considered that 
it would be useful to include details of future capital receipts to be included in the 
Budget Report and also commented upon the potential impact on tackling domestic 
abuse and hate crime as a result of austerity.  These issues would be reported within 
this budget report and verbally.   
 
Background 
 
2013/14 is the third year of the government’s austerity programme and it is widely 
expected that austerity will now last until 2020.  This has significant implications for 
the forces’ financial position in terms of: 
 

• Risk
[...]
 for Money and Productivity 
 
N/A 
 
Potential Impact on Police and Crime Plan Priorities 
 
N/A 
 
Commissioning 
 
N/A 
 
Other risks 
 
N/A 

Page 25



 
 

Contact Officer: Gary Ridley 

Job Title: Assistant Chief Officer 

Telephone: 0191 375 2207 

Email: gary.ridley@durham.pnn.police.uk  

 

Page 26



 

  

 
Durham Police and Crime Panel 
 
29 October 2013 
 
Confidence 
 
Report of Police and Crime Commissioner 
 

 

 
Purpose 
 
1. To provide an update to the Panel relating to the work being undertaken by 

Durham Constabulary in relation to the confidence agenda 
 
Background 
 
2. In order to better understand what drives confidence in policing delivery the 

Force began work in April 2012 with Durham University.  This work analysed 
existing data and from this was developed not only a model of confidence, but 
also a robust survey tool. 

 
3. From this model, the Force Executive, with guidance from Strategic 

Development department, set three overarching themes for Commands to 
focus on in the effort to improve public confidence 

: 

• Reduce Crime and Anti Social Behaviour 

• Improve PACT awareness 
• Feeling informed – recognise the need to promote good work 

 

 
Current Position 
 

4. From this first interation of the confidence model an improved survey tool was 
developed.  This fully took into account other national developments and 
academic research.  The model was then implemented for a six month period, 
at the end of which, the results were analysed. 

 

5. This analysis reinforced the earlier findings as outlined at paragraph 3, but 
also provided a more in-depth understanding of the model and the 
relationship between police action and confidence levels.  
 

For instance it showed that: 
 

(i) Crime and ASB continues to matter: the links between the hard 
numbers and confidence have been strengthened through the 
expansion of the questionnaire.  

 
(ii) PACT Awareness continues to have a relationship with confidence 

throug
[...]

o Provide a bespoke service to each service user, putting the victim at 
the centre of our response 

 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meetings held on 25 June and 17 September 2013
	17 September 2013 - PART A

	5 Budget Monitoring - 2013/14 - Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner
	6 Police and Crime Plan 2013-2017 - Update - Report of Police and Crime Commissioner
	7 Confidence - Report of Police and Crime Commissioner
	10 Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 September 2013
	11 Office of the Durham Police and Crime Commissioner Structure Review - Report of Police and Crime Commissioner
	12 Elected Local Policing Bodies (Complaints and Misconduct) Regulations 2012
	Complaint report appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Police and Crime Panel held in Committee Room 1B, County Hall, 
Durham on Tuesday 29 October 2013 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor L Hovvels (Chair) 

 

Durham County Council: 

Councillors J Armstrong, D Boyes, M Dixon, S Forster, A Hopgood and A Willis 
 
Darlington Borough Council: 
Councillors I Haszeldine, L Hughes and B Jones 
 
Independent Co-opted Members: 
K Larkin-Bramley 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Armstrong, P Brookes, S 
Harker and D Stoker. 
 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor M Dixon attended as named substitute for Councillor P Brookes, 
Councillor A Hopgood attended as named substitute for Councillor D Stoker and 
Councillor L Hughes attended as named substitute for Councillor S Harker. 
  
 

3 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 25 June and 17 September 2013 were 
confirmed by the Panel as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Referring to Minute No. 9 of the meeting held on 25 June the Overview and 
Scrutiny Officer reported that a Restorative Approaches Training Session had been 
arranged to take place on 26 November at County Hall between 1.00 p.m. and 3.30 
p.m.  Any Member interested in attending the session should inform the Overview 
and Scrutiny Officer. 
 
 

4 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 



5 Budget Monitoring - 2013/14  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) which 
provided details of the performance of the 2013/14 revenue and capital budgets (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Councillor Jones asked how many police officers were currently on military duty, 
and whether this was at any cost to the force.  The Assistant Chief Officer, Durham 
Constabulary replied that currently there were 9 officers on secondment and that 
the force received full cost recovery for this. 
 
Ms Larkin-Bramley referred to the current austerity measures and asked how the 
budget process for the next year would be undertaken.  The Assistant Chief Officer 
replied that 2014/15 should have been the last year for austerity, however, austerity 
would now extend beyond this.  The force had tried to produce 2-year budgets for a 
degree of reassurance and managers in force had been asked to examine officer 
and staff levels.  Targets had been set for non-pay budgets such as estate, ICT and 
fleet.  However, budgeting beyond the next couple of years would be more difficult 
because of changes outside of the control of the force, for example, changes to 
National Insurance payments.  Ms Larkin-Bramley requested that the Panel be 
made aware if any budgetary concerns as they arose during the 2-year budget 
setting process. 
 
The PCC informed the Panel that the budget process was made more difficult by 
the degrees of uncertainty, for example the projected underspend of £900,000 
would be taken by the contribution to the IPCC budget.  The PCC informed the 
Panel that it was his intention to increase the precept for the next financial year.  
Work was ongoing around collaborative projects and the PCC infirmed the Panel he 
was willing to give briefings on this outside of the meetings process. 
 
Councillor Hopgood referred to the overspend in the revenue budget for legal fees 
and asked whether this was a one-off event or whether it had been an 
underestimation.  The Assistant Chief Officer replied that this was a one-off event 
and related to legal fees which the PCC paid during investigations of officers.  Such 
fees were difficult to plan and tended to be paid as and when they arose. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

6 Police and Crime Plan 2013-2017 - Update  
 
The Panel noted a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner which provided 
details of the force performance with supporting commentary for the twelve months 
to the end of September 2013, compared with the twelve months to the end of 
September 2012.  The report also provided details of work undertaken with a range 
of partners to take forward actions on the Commissioner’s priorities (for copy see 
file of Minutes). 
 
The Panel raised the following issues: 



• Councillor Dixon welcomed and supported the recent comments made by 
the PCC and Chief Constable regarding drugs.  He referred to parking 
problems in Newton Aycliffe  and suggested dialogue with the County 
Council regarding joint funding arrangements to tackle the problem.  The 
PCC replied that he was happy to enter joint funding arrangements 
wherever it was possible. 

• Councillor Hopgood referred to local Councillors being stakeholders and 
referred to a recent surgery held in her Ward which she was unaware of.  
She also mentioned that work regarding Student v City issues was being 
done already and this may be useful for the PCC to be aware of. 

• Councillor Haszeldine congratulated the work of the PCC and force in 
raising awareness of domestic violence, which he believed had led to an 
increase in the reporting of such incidents.  He referred to the increase in 
reported incidents of shoplifting, which he considered to be partly due to 
current welfare reforms.  However, he queried the figures for Anti-Social 
Behaviour, believing that such incidents were not being reported because 
the public did not believe they would get a response.  The PCC replied 
that he would urge people to report all incidents to the police, as this 
would give him a stronger position when reasoning for officers.  Referring 
to shoplifting, the PCC provided the Panel with details of a pre-charge 
disposal approach being taken by the Integrated Offender Management 
Unit. 

• Councillor Boyes referred to work being undertaken around Ant-Social 
Behaviour and road safety and informed the PCC that both these areas 
had been considered by the County Council’s Safer and Stronger 
Scrutiny Committee, which would welcome the opportunity to feed in to 
the process being carried out by the PCC. 

• Councillor Jones referred to Community Panels, which were based on 
constituencies.  As a result, 4 rural Wards in Darlington fell within the 
Sedgefield constituency, and Councillor Jones asked that these be 
aligned to Darlington.  The PCC replied that he would consider this and 
provide Councillor Jones with feedback. 

 
 

7 Confidence  
 
The Panel noted a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner which provided an 
update on the work being undertaken by Durham Constabulary in relation to the 
confidence agenda (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Councillor Boyes referred to the problem of attendance at some PACT meetings, 
and suggested that best practice be shared between PACT areas in an attempt to 
increase attendance.  Councillor Jones added that continuity of officers attending 
PACT meetings was important.  The Police and Crime Commissioner replied that if 
his attendance was required at any PACT meetings, Members of the Panel should 
contact his office.  If any problems were being experienced regarding the continuity 
of attendance of officers, if this information was fed back to him, he would raise the 
matter with the Chief Constable. 
 



In response to a question form Councillor Hopgood regarding which areas fell within 
each Locality, the Police and Crime Commissioner undertook to provide this 
information following the meeting. 
 
Referring to community engagement, Councillor Hovvels praised the police for their 
improvement of communication to inform communities of events taking place in 
their areas. 
 
 

8 Exclusion of the Public  
 
That under Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for Agenda Item B6 on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
 

9 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2013 were confirmed by the 
Panel as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

10 Office of the Durham Police and Crime Commissioner Structure Review  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner which 
provided details of the review of the staffing structure for the Office of the Durham 
Police and Crime Commissioner (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted 
 
 

11 Elected Local Policing Bodies (Complaints and Misconduct) Regulations 2012  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Monitoring Officer regarding a complaint 
received in relation to the Police and Crime Commissioner (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendation contained in the report be approved. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 


